



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiff Below-Appellant, ) No. 330, 2016  
)  
v. ) Court below: Court of Chancery of  
) the State of Delaware  
ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P., )  
et al., ) C.A. Nos. 12168-VCG and 12337-  
) VCG  
Defendants Below-Appellees. )  
)

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Sandra C. Goldstein  
Antony L. Ryan  
Kevin J. Orsini  
CRAVATH, SWAINE  
& MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)  
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant  
The Williams Companies, Inc.*

September 27, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD IN RULING THAT ETE WAS NOT IN BREACH OF ITS EFFORTS OBLIGATIONS WITH REGARD TO THE 721 OPINION.....	3
A. The Court of Chancery Ignored ETE’s Affirmative Obligations. ....	4
B. ETE, Like the Court of Chancery, Improperly Conflates Breach and Causation. ....	6
1. Latham’s Status as a Third Party Did Not Relieve ETE of Its Affirmative Duty To Try To Obtain the 721 Opinion.....	7
2. <i>Court Holding</i> Did Not Relieve ETE of Its Affirmative Duty To Try To Obtain the 721 Opinion.....	9
C. The Court of Chancery Wrongly Placed the Burden of Proof of Causation on Williams. ....	12
1. The Argument on Burden of Proof Is Preserved for Appeal. ....	13
2. ETE Bears the Burden of Proving That Its Own Misconduct Did Not Materially Contribute to the Failure of the 721 Opinion Closing Condition.....	14
D. There Were Numerous Steps ETE Should Have Taken To Achieve a Different Result. ....	17
II. ETE WAS ESTOPPED FROM TERMINATING ON GROUNDS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TAX REPRESENTATION.....	24
A. Williams Fairly Presented Its Estoppel Claim Below.....	24
B. Williams Proved All Three Elements of Its Estoppel Claim. ....	25

C. Williams' Estoppel Claim Is Consistent with the Merger Agreement. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addressi v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , 530 A.2d 1128 (Del. 1987) (table).....	4
<i>Alliance Data Sys. Corp. v. Blackstone Capital Partners V (ADS)</i> , 963 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 976 A.2d 170 (Del. 2009) (table).....	3, 8, 9, 22
<i>Am. Ins. Grp. v. Risk Enter. Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 761 A.2d 826 (Del. 2000) .....	4
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....	24
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012) .....	3
<i>Bloor v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>Brandywine Shoppe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 307 A.2d 806 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973).....	27
<i>Carteret Bancorp, Inc. v. Home Grp., Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 3010 (Del. Ch.) .....	22
<i>Comm’r v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch.) .....	26
<i>Genencor Int’l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2015 WL 7307323 (Del. Ch.) .....	22
<i>Lawson v. Preston L. McIlvaine Constr. Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 858 (Del. 1988) (table).....	13
<i>Lesh v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6040418 (Del. Super. Ct.), <i>rev'd</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014).....	15
<i>Martin Ice Cream Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 110 T.C. 189 (T.C. 1998).....	11
<i>RBC Capital Mkts. v. Jervis (Rural/Metro)</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	4
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008) .....	13
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	25
<i>Shear v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n</i> , 606 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	25
<i>Tigg Corp. v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. Cumberland Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 451 (1950).....	11, 12
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) .....	14
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989).....	25
<i>WaveDivision Holdings LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch.).....	13, 14, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

2 E. Allan Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* § 8.6 (3d ed. 2004).....15

James C. Freund, *Anatomy of a Merger: Strategies and Techniques  
for Negotiating Corporate Acquisitions* (1975).....7

Joseph M. Perillo, *Contracts* § 11.28 (7th ed. 2014).....15

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 245 cmt. b (1981).....2, 14, 15

Rev. Rul. 73-427, 1973-2 C.B. 301 .....12

Rev. Rul. 90-95, 1990-2 C.B. 67 .....12
